the top management and this rate represents the top management’s expectation on the exchange rate

fluctuations. Sensitivity analysis made in relation to the Group’s exposure to foreign currency at the

reporting period is determined based on the fluctuations at the beginning of the fiscal year and the

analysis are fixed during the reporting period. Positive amount refers to an increase in the net profit.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED

DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE 2.1)

İŞ FİNANSAL KİRALAMA ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30

SEPTEMBER 2012

 (Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

65

39. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(f) Currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (Continued)

30 September 2012

Profit / (Loss) Equity
(*)

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

15% change of the USD against TRY

1- Net USD asset/liability 30.532 (30.532) 30.532 (30.532)

2- Hedged portion of TRY against USD risk (-) (29.683) 29.683 (29.683) 29.683

3- Net effect of USD ( 1+ 2) 849 (849) 849 (849)

15% change of the Euro against TRY

4- Net Euro asset/liability 19.327 (19.327) 19.327 (19.327)

5- Hedged portion of TRY against Euro risk (-) (19.852) 19.852 (19.852) 19.852

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) (525) 525 (525) 525

15% change of other foreign currencies against TRY

7- Net other foreign currencies asset/liability (4) 4 (4) 4

8- Hedged portion of TRY against other

currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (4) 4 (4) 4

TOTAL (3+6+9) 320 (320) 320 (320)

(*) Includes profit/loss effect.

31 December 2011

Profit / (Loss) Equity
(*)

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

15% change of the USD against TRY

1- Net USD asset/liability 25.023 (25.023) 25.023 (25.023)

2- Hedged portion of TRY against USD risk (-) (27.767) 27.767 (27.767) 27.767

3- Net effect of USD ( 1+ 2) (2.744) 2.744 (2.744) 2.744

15% change of the Euro against TRY

4- Net Euro asset/liability 17.350 (17.350) 17.350 (17.350)

5- Hedged portion of TRY against Euro risk (-) (14.296) 14.296 (14.296) 14.296

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 3.054 (3.054) 3.054 (3.054)

15% change of other foreign currencies against TRY

7- Net other foreign currencies asset/liability 14 (14) 14 (14)

8- Hedged portion of TRY against other

currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 14 (14) 14 (14)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 324 (324) 324 (324)

(*) Includes profit/loss effect.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED

DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE 2.1)

İŞ FİNANSAL KİRALAMA ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30

SEPTEMBER 2012

 (Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

66

39.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(f) Currency risk management (Continued)

Forward foreign exchange contracts and currency swaps